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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation into TALK AMERICA, INC., formerly Talk.com Holding Corporation, formerly Tel-Save, Inc., 

(U-5289-C and U-5535-C) to determine whether it has violated the laws, rules, and regulations governing the manner in which California subscribers are switched from one presubscribed carrier to another.   

FILED

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

AUGUST 2, 2001

SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE

            I.01-08-003






ORDER INSTITUTING INVESTIGATION

I. INTRODUCTION

This Order Instituting Investigation (OII) is to determine whether Talk America Inc. (Talk or Respondent) engaged in deceptive marketing, slamming and cramming, as alleged in the Consumer Services Division (CSD) Investigative Report and Prepared Testimony of Investigator Stephanie Amato (Report).  Since 1998, Talk’s California customer base has ranged between approximately 200,000 and 400,000 subscribers.  Talk’s parent, Talk America Holdings, Inc. (TAI), states in its report to the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), that it predominantly uses its own telecommunication network to provide services directly to Talk’s customers. 
Beginning in 1998, Talk mailed California consumers over 7.5 million promotional checks and signed up over 300,000 new subscribers as a result.  CSD alleges that neither the marketing materials nor the included checks thoroughly informed the subscriber of the nature and extent of the Respondent’s service, as required by the Public Utilities Code and Commission rules and regulations.  The promotional check and the written order form comprised the front and back of a single document.  The terms on the written order were not fully explained and printed in gray in less than 10-point type.  At times, the telephone service provider was misleadingly presented as “AOL Long Distance” or “AOL Long Distance Plan,” neither of which is a registered telephone service provider in California.  

For the year 2000, Pacific Bell and Verizon report that approximately 4,000 of their subscribers complained of misleading marketing, unauthorized service provider changes (slamming) and billing of unauthorized charges (cramming) by the Respondent.  The Commission Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB) has received more than 350 consumer complaints regarding the Respondent.  Many consumers complained that Respondent’s marketing materials portrayed that AOL Long Distance would be their telephone service provider but instead they were switched to Talk.  CSD believes that a significant number of Respondent’s estimated California customer base may have resulted from Respondent’s deceptive marketing, slamming, and cramming, which are all violations of State law and Commission rules and regulations.  CSD has found no required record of customer consent verifications that indicate the contrary. 

II. BACKGROUND

A. Talk Is a Facilities-Based Competitive Local Carrier

In August 1992, TAI obtained a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) as a reseller of only inter-Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) telecommunications service.1  In November 1995, Talk obtained another CPCN, this time as a switchless reseller of both intra- and inter-LATA telecommunications service.2  

According to TAI’s SEC filings, sometime in 1997 TAI deployed its telecommunications network, One Better Network (OBN), consisting of company owned, Lucent manufactured 5ESS-2000 switches connected by leased fiber transmission facilities.  According to TAI, as of December 31, 2000 it provisioned approximately 95 percent of its lines over its network, One Better Network (OBN).
In July 1998, Talk was authorized to operate as a facilities-based and resale competitive local carrier (CLC).  Incorporated in the Commission decision granting this operating authority are the “Consumer Protection and Consumer Information Rules for CLCs” (Rules).  These Consumer Protection Rules inter alia obligate CLCs to include current rate information on the new carrier and information regarding the terms and conditions of the new carrier’s service when soliciting consumers to switch their telephone service provider.  The Rules also require CLCs to comply with Public Utilities Code Section 2889.5.  Additionally, the Rules require CLC’s solicitations to be legible and printed in a minimum size type of at least 10 points.   See D. 98-07-020, 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 551 at p. *9, ref. Consumer Protection and Consumer Information Rules for CLCs at D.95-07-054, App. B, 60 CPUC 2d 611, 646, 650-651.  

B. Talk and TAI’s Marketing Contract with America OnLine, Inc. and Other Major Businesses

According to Talk SEC filings, in 1997 Talk and its parent company, TAI, contracted with America OnLine, Inc. (AOL), for the exclusive right to market its telephone services to AOL subscribers, in exchange for paying AOL millions of dollars within a specified time.  Other marketing agreements were reached with Prodigy, CompUSA, Discover Credit Card Company (Discover), and other major businesses.  Since 1998, Talk’s California customer base has ranged between approximately 200,000 and 400,000 subscribers.    

Soon after entering the AOL contract, Talk’s sales and marketing efforts focused almost exclusively on recruiting AOL subscribers as customers of its telecommunications services.  Talk’s marketing efforts were carried out using a variety of direct marketing programs targeting AOL subscribers.  Talk’s direct mailings included a solicitation check offering prospective customers a monetary inducement to switch their local, local toll, and long-distance telephone services to the “AOL Long Distance,” “AOL Long Distance Plan,” or “Talk.com.”  According to Talk, of the Talk’s approximately 1.4 million long distance subscribers nationwide, approximately 1.15 million are AOL subscribers and the remainder of the customers were obtained through the Company's own direct marketing or with its other marketing partners.  

Talk also marketed using checks appearing as a joint promotion offered by one of its marketing partners and Talk.  For example, Talk and Discover mailed Discover credit card holders promotional checks that offered a “$25 Instant Cashback Bonus Award from Discover Card and Talk.com” for switching to Talk.  Many consumers complained that such solicitation misled them to believe the check was a rebate from Discover, and they did not understand that depositing the check would switch their local toll and long distance telephone services to Talk.  

C. CSD’s Investigation 

In February 2001, CSD began investigating the more than 350 consumer complaints received by the Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB).  These complaints included allegations of deceptive marketing, slamming, and cramming from 1998 to the present.  Pacific Bell and Verizon reported that during the year 2000 approximately 4,000 subscribers complained of Respondent’s misleading marketing, slamming and cramming.  

CSD data requests discovered that over the last two years, Respondent had mailed California consumers more than 7.5 million promotional checks, of which more than 300,000 were deposited.  According to CSD, neither the marketing materials nor the included checks thoroughly informed the subscriber of the nature and extent of the Respondent’s service as required by the Public Utilities Code and Commission rules and regulations.  The solicitation check and the prospective customer’s written order comprise the front and back of a single document.  While the prospective customers are warned that depositing the check will switch their “local toll service (intralata long distance to AOL Long Distance),” these terms are printed in gray and in less than 10-point type.  

III. CSD’s Allegations 

A. Violations of the Commission’s Consumer Protection Rules 

Decision 98-07-020, which granted Respondent’s CLC operating authority, requires the Respondent to comply with Consumer Protection And Consumer Information Rules for CLCs.3  These Rules require CLC consumer solicitation for local service switches to (1) include current rate information on the new carrier, (2) include information regarding the terms and conditions of service with the new carrier, (3) be legible and in a minimum of 10-point type size, and (4) conform with Public Utilities Code § 2889.5. 4  

CSD alleges that Talk did not comply with all of these requirements.  For example, Respondent’s marketing materials failed to provide current rate information or terms and conditions of service.  Moreover, as previously mentioned, Respondent’s solicitation materials were not in at least 10-point type.  Further, CSD found no verification in accordance with Public Utilities Code § 2889.5.  Pursuant to the CLC Rules, if an unauthorized change in carrier occurred, all billings during the unauthorized service period shall be refunded to the subscriber.

B. Violations of Public Utilities Code § 2889.5

Public Utilities Code § 2889.5 requires that before Respondent may switch a prospective subscriber’s presubscribed telephone provider, Respondent must inter alia “thoroughly inform” the subscriber of the nature and extent of the service being offered; explain any charges associated with the change; and verify the subscribers consent to the change. 

CSD alleges that most if not all the 7.5 million solicitation checks and the included marketing materials that were mailed to California consumers failed to thoroughly inform subscribers of the nature and extent of their offerings.  CSD Staff interviewed several subscribers who were switched to Talk as a result cashing Talk’s promotional checks.  CSD found little evidence of verification of residential or nonresidential subscribers’ authorizations to change telephone service providers as required by Public Utilities Code § 2889.5.  For example, only a couple residential complainants interviewed by CSD stated that they experienced the verification procedures of Public Utilities Code § 2889.5(a)(3)-(4).  CSD is not aware of any of these subscribers receiving a copy of their signed written order for service as required by Public Utilities Code § 2889.5(a)(6).  In some cases, these subscribers were inexplicably switched to Respondent’s service even though they had not deposited Respondent’s promotional check.

C. Violations of Public Utilities Code § 2890.

Public Utilities Code § 2890(c) requires clear and conspicuous disclosure of Respondent’s offerings and orders, as follows: 

Where a person or corporation obtains a written order for a product or service, the written order shall be a separate document from any solicitation material. The sole purpose of the document is to explain the nature and extent of the transaction. Written orders and written solicitation materials shall be unambiguous, legible, and in a minimum 10-point type. Written orders may not be used as entry forms for sweepstakes, contests, or any other program that offers prizes or gifts.  

According to CSD, Respondent obtained written orders that were printed on the back of the solicitation checks and comprised the same document as the check. The nature and extent of Respondent’s offerings and orders were unexplained and printed in gray in less than 10-point type.  In some of the written order forms, the telephone service provider is unclear stating, for example, “AOL Long Distance provided by Tel-Save, Inc., d/b/a/ The Phone Company,” “Talk.com,” or “Talk.com Holding Corp./Access One, which does business in certain jurisdictions as The Phone Company (‘Talk.com)” or “Access One Communications, Inc.”  

Public Utilities Code § 2890(b) provides that a telephone bill may only contain charges for products or services, the purchase of which the subscriber has authorized.  In this case, because Respondent failed to thoroughly inform the subscriber of the nature and extent of its service, many consumers complained that they did not authorize Respondent’s billings for telephone services.  For example, many consumers alleged that they intended to authorize only telephone charges by AOL Long Distance and no other company.  Therefore, CSD alleges that Respondent’s misleading marketing results in cramming violations of Public Utilities Code Section 2890(b).  

If the allegations set forth in the Staff’s declaration are true, Talk is violating statutes and decisions which protect consumers and which could provide ample grounds to revoke its certificates to operate within California.  The allegations advanced by Staff are serious.  There is good cause to believe that Talk may have operated and solicited consumers using deceptive practices.  

Good cause appearing, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:  

1.  An investigation on the Commission’s own motion is instituted into the operations and practices of the Respondent, Talk America, Inc. (U-5289-C and 
U-5535-C), to determine whether:

a)  Respondent violated Public Utilities Code § 2889.5 by failing to thoroughly inform subscribers of the nature and extent of the service being offered and failing to follow the requirements for switching subscribers’ presubscribed telephone service provider;

b)  Respondent violated Public Utilities Code § 2890 by billing consumers unauthorized charges and failing to follow the requirements for written solicitation materials and written service orders;

c)  Respondent violated the Consumer Protection Rules for CLCs adopted in Commission Decision 98-07-020

d)  Respondents violated Public Utilities Code § 702 which requires every public utility to obey and comply with every order, decision, direction, or rule of the Commission and to do everything necessary or proper to secure the compliance by its officers, agents, and employees; 

e)  Respondent should be ordered to cease and desist from any unlawful operations and practices;

f)  Respondent should be liable for any fines pursuant to Commission Decision 98-07-020 and Public Utilities Code §§ 2107 and 2108 for any violations of the Public Utilities Code or other order, decision, rule, direction, or requirement of the Commission; 

g)  Respondent should be ordered to pay reparations to consumers;

h)  Respondent is unfit to conduct utility service and whether its two Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity should be suspended or revoked.  

2.  During the pendency of this investigation, Respondent shall comply with, and cease and desist from any violations of the Consumer Protection and Consumer Information Rules for CLCs, Public Utilities Code §§ 2889.5, 2890; and any other pertinent Public Utilities Code statutes or Commission rules and regulations. 

3.   Staff may propose amending the OII to add additional respondents or to raise additional charges.  Any such proposal shall be presented to the Commission in the form of a motion to amend the OII and shall be supported by Staff declarations supporting the proposed amendments or additional respondents.

4. The Staff may continue discovery and continue to investigate the practices of the Respondent.   Staff, if it elects to do so, may present additional evidence beyond that described in its prepared testimony with this order (which constitutes the Staff’s direct prepared testimony) either by testimony or through documentation, bearing on the operations of the Respondent and its operations or practices.  The additional evidence may be to show whether improper carrier conduct continued after the issuance of the order, which could have significant bearing on the type and level of sanctions that would be appropriate.  Any additional information that Staff wishes to advance as evidence in this proceeding shall be provided to the Respondent in advance of any hearings in accordance with the schedule established at the prehearing conference by the Administrative Law Judge or Assigned Commissioner.  Staff need only  respond to discovery requests directed at Staff’s prepared testimony offered in this proceeding.  

5.  All applications submitted by Respondent after today and while this proceeding is open will be consolidated with this OII for consideration.  

6.  Respondent is directed to obtain Commission approval prior to selling or transferring its California customer base.  While this proceeding is open, any request for such approval should be made by filing a motion as part of this proceeding.  Any such motion must demonstrate that the Respondent will comply with the requirements of Public Utilities Code § 2889.3 and Commission Decisions 97-01-021 and 97-06-096 and that the customers were obtained lawfully.  

7.  To facilitate the completion of this investigation, and consistent with the provisions of P.U. Code § 314, respondent is ordered to preserve until further order by the Commission all LOAs, verification tapes, PIC dispute records, electronic complaint information, and consumer complaints involving California consumers.

8.  Pacific Bell and Verizon are ordered to cooperate with Staff in its investigation.  They are each ordered to retain all Customer Account Record Exchange (CARE) records that indicated Respondent has lost a customer due to a disputed interLATA or intraLATA PIC change.

9.   Staff’s declarations include PIC dispute and cramming complaint information for Respondent that Pacific Bell has identified as proprietary pursuant to P.U. Code § 583.  This information is relevant to the airing of the issues in this proceeding and is hereby made public.  

10.  This ordering paragraph suffices for the “preliminary scoping memo” required by Commission Rule 6 (c) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  This proceeding is categorized as an adjudicatory proceeding and will be set for evidentiary hearing.  The issues of this proceeding are framed in the above order.  A prehearing conference shall be scheduled for the purpose of setting a schedule for this proceeding including dates for the exchange of additional written testimony, determining which of the Staff’s percipient and collaborative witnesses will need to testify, and addressing discovery issues.  This order, as to categorization of this proceeding, is appealable under the procedures in Rule 6.4.  Any person filing a response to this order instituting investigation shall state in its response any objections to the order regarding the need for hearings, issues to be considered, or proposed schedule.  However, objections must be confined to jurisdictional issues that could nullify any eventual Commission decision on the merits of the alleged violations, and not on factual assertions which are the subject of evidentiary hearings. 

Service of this order on Talk shall be effectuated by the Executive Director causing a copy of this order and staff’s declaration to be personally served on the Respondent’s designated agent for service in California and Respondent’s counsel at the following addresses: 

CT Corporation System

818 West 7th Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Thomas J. MacBride, Jr.

Counsel for Talk America, Inc.

Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Ritchie & Day LLP

505 Sansome St., Suite 900

San Francisco, CA  94111

A courtesy copy of this order and Staff’s declaration shall also be sent to the Respondent at:

Aloysius T. Lawn, IV 
General Counsel

Talk America, Inc.

6805 Route 202

New Hope, PA  18938

The Executive Director shall also cause this order to be served by certified mail to interested parties Pacific Bell and Verizon, Inc.  

Pacific Bell

140 New Montgomery Street, Room 1805

San Francisco, CA  94105

Attention:  Jim Young, Senior Counsel

Verizon, Inc. 

One GTE Place (RC 3412)

Thousand Oaks, CA  91362-3811

Attention:  Jenny Wong

This order is effective today.

Dated August 2, 2001, at San Francisco, California.

LORETTA M. LYNCH

                       President

RICHARD A. BILAS

CARL W. WOOD

GEOFFREY F. BROWN

                Commissioners

Commissioner Henry M. Duque being necessarily absent, did not participate.


1 D.92-08-026, 1992 Cal. PUC LEXIS 551; 45 CPUC2d 263


2 D.95-11-037, 1995 Cal. PUC LEXIS 980


3 See D.98-07-020, Conclusion of Law 8, 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 551 at p. * 18, incorporating CLC rules adopted in R.95-04-043, as promulgated in D.95-07-054, 60 CPUC 2d 611-658, which includes at App. B thereof, “Consumer Protection and Consumer Information Rules for CLCs,” 60 CPUC 2d at 646-651


4 CLC Rule 11, at Appendix B, D. 95-07-054; 60 CPUC2d 611, 650-651(July 24, 1995).
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